of the outstanding senior units. After application of the net proceeds of this
offering as described above:

 .2,839,537 senior units will be outstanding if the underwriters' over-allotment
 option is not exercised; and

 .2,530,422 senior units will be outstanding if the underwriters' over-allotment
 option is exercised in full.

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated capitalization on a
historical basis as of April 30, 2001, and our unaudited consolidated
capitalization as adjusted to reflect:
 .the issuance of the common units in this offering; and
 .the application of the net proceeds from this offering to repurchase a portion
 of the outstanding senior units as described above under "Use of proceeds,"
 assuming the underwriters' over-allotment option is not exercised.

This table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and the
notes thereto that are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement
and the accompanying base prospectus.

(in thousands)   Actual  As Adjusted
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 21,264   $ 21,264
   ========   ========
Accrued senior distributions.....   4,888   2,856
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term
 debt.....   1,698   1,698
Long-term debt.....  707,844   707,844
Minority interest.....   2,671   2,662
Partners' capital:
  Senior unitholder.....  195,529   113,581
  Common unitholders.....  (38,221)   45,776
  General partner unitholder.....  (58,078)   (58,086)
   --------   --------
Total partners' capitalization.....   99,230   101,271
   --------   --------
Total capitalization..... $816,331   $816,331
   ========   ========

Partners' capital does not include:
 .the 675,000 common units subject to the underwriters' over-allotment option;
 and
 .the 1,277,050 common units issuable, subject to vesting, upon exercise of
 options granted by us and outstanding as of June 5, 2001.

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   S-13

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Price range of common units and cash distributions

The following table sets forth the high and low closing sale prices per common
unit as reported on the New York Stock Exchange, the principal market on which
our common units are traded, and the amount of cash distributions declared per
common unit for the periods indicated.